

Government Gazette

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

(Published by Authority at 2.30 p.m.)

No. 97]

PERTH: TUESDAY, 20 DECEMBER

AT a meeting of the Executive Council held in the Executive Council Chamber at Perth this 20th day of December, 1983, the following Order in Council was authorised to be issued:—

[1983

Local Government Act 1960-1983.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS, in the opinion of the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator, the Council for the municipality of the Shire of Carnarvon is not properly carrying out local government and the powers conferred and duties imposed upon the Council by the Health Act 1911-1982 in the district of the municipality of the Shire of Carnarvon: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Lieutenant-Governor and Administrator, acting with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby pursuant to section 156 of the Local Government Act 1960-1983—

- (a) dismiss the Council for the municipality of the Shire of Carnarvon with effect on and from 20 December 1983;
- (b) appoint 20 December 1983, as the day on and after which all of the offices of member of the Council for the municipality of the Shire of Carnarvon are vacant;
- (c) appoint 5 May 1984 as the day for holding an election to restore a Council to the municipality of the Shire of Carnarvon; and
- (d) appoint Robert Edwin Dymock of 12 Garton Place, Duncraig, as the Commissioner for the Shire of Carnarvon as if the appointment were made under Division 9 of Part III of the Local Government Act 1960-1983, with authority to exercise the powers and discharge the duties of the Council for the municipality until a Council is elected after the making of the Order.

G. PEARCE, Clerk of the Council.